TN302

Perth Parking Management Act 1999
Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008
Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012
Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967
Transport Co-ordination Act 1966
Transport (Road Passenger Services) Act 2018
Western Australian Marine Act 1982
Western Australian Photo Card Act 2014

# Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2021

#### SL 2021/92

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Transport Regulations Amendment* (Fees and Charges) Regulations (No. 2) 2021.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) regulation 22 immediately after the *Transport Regulations Amendment (Ports) Regulations 2021* regulation 12 comes into operation;
- (c) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2021.

## Part 2 — Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999 amended

#### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Perth Parking Management Regulations 1999*.

#### 4. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

_	_		
-	Π_	1-1	
	- 2	n	

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 2 it. 11(b)	1 124.40	1 144.10
Sch. 2 it. 11(c) and (d)	1 038.90	1 057.10
Sch. 2 it. 11(e)	1 169.20	1 189.70

# Part 3 — Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014 amended

#### 5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Administration) Regulations 2014.* 

#### 6. Regulation 35 amended

In regulation 35(2) in the Table:

(a) in the 1<sup>st</sup> row delete "17.70" and insert:

18.80

(b) in the 2<sup>nd</sup> row delete "3.40" and insert:

4.10

(c) in the 3<sup>rd</sup> row delete "19.00" and insert:

20.30

(d) in the 4<sup>th</sup> row delete "23.90" and insert:

25.40

# Part 4 — Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014 amended

#### 7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Regulations 2014.* 

#### 8. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 73(1) and (2)	\$28.50	\$30.90
r. 77(2)(a)	\$19.75	\$20.45
r. 77(2)(b)	\$39.45	\$40.90
r. 77A(1) and (2)	\$217.50	\$173.60
Sch. 9 it. 1	19.90	20.20
Sch. 9 it. 2	15.40	16.10
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(i)	109.00	117.80
Sch. 9 it. 3(a)(ii)	250.60	270.20
Sch. 9 it. 3(b)	49.90	53.90
Sch. 9 it. 4(a)	93.40	98.30
Sch. 9 it. 4(b)	240.40	259.20
Sch. 9 it. 5	3.95	3.75
Sch. 9 it. 9	24.50	25.60
Sch. 9 it. 9A	24.50	25.60
Sch. 9 it. 10	18.10	19.40
Sch. 9 it. 12	20.80	22.70

Part 5 — Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014 amended

### 9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014.

## 10. Regulation 87 amended

In regulation 87(2) delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	135.80	105.00
Heavy vehicle examined at an inspection station	195.40	136.80
Heavy vehicle examined at a place other than an inspection station	240.05	180.20
All other vehicles	162.30	105.00

## 11. Regulation 88 amended

In regulation 88 delete the Table and insert:

Table

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	142.90	109.95
Heavy vehicle	206.65	143.95
All other vehicles	171.25	109.95

### 12. Regulation 89 amended

In regulation 89 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	138.55	106.90
Heavy vehicle	199.75	139.55
All other vehicles	165.75	106.90

## 13. Regulation 90 amended

In regulation 90 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	137.00	105.85
Heavy vehicle	197.35	138.05
All other vehicles	163.85	105.85

### 14. Regulation 91 amended

In regulation 91 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	151.60	116.00

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Heavy vehicle	220.50	152.75
All other vehicles	182.25	116.00

## 15. Regulation 92 amended

In regulation 92 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	140.45	108.25
Heavy vehicle	202.80	141.50
All other vehicles	168.20	108.25

## 16. Regulation 92A amended

In regulation 92A delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	137.20	106.00
Heavy vehicle	197.65	138.25
All other vehicles	164.10	106.00

## 17. Regulation 93 amended

In regulation 93 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	151.70	116.10
Heavy vehicle	220.70	152.90
All other vehicles	182.40	116.10

## 18. Regulation 93A amended

In regulation 93A delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	137.95	106.50
Heavy vehicle	198.80	138.95
All other vehicles	165.00	106.50

### 19. Regulation 94 amended

In regulation 94 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Trailer without brakes, motor cycle, motor carrier	135.80	105.00

Vehicle	First examination (\$)	Subsequent examination (\$)
Heavy vehicle	195.40	136.80
All other vehicles	162.30	105.00

### 20. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

Table

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 44(4)(a)	\$7.90	\$6.70
r. 44(4)(b)(ii)	\$25.40	\$25.70
r. 48	\$3.60	\$3.40
r. 95(1) Table	100.15 (each occurrence)	116.00
	104.85	121.70
	101.95	118.20
	100.95	117.00
	110.60	128.75
	103.25	119.75
	101.10	117.15
	110.65	128.80
	101.55	117.70
r. 98(1)	\$13.10	\$13.30
r. 100	\$18.40	\$18.90
r. 107	\$28.60	\$30.50
r. 112(a)	\$28.60	\$30.50
r. 112(ba)	\$17.30	\$18.30
r. 112(d)	\$39.30	\$42.40
r. 112(g)(i)	\$247.80	\$252.10
r. 112(g)(ii)	\$122.50	\$124.60

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 114(1) and (2)	\$18.60	\$18.90
r. 130(1)(a)	\$10 939.75	\$11 131.20
r. 130(1)(b)	\$2 188.95	\$2 227.30
r. 130(1)(c)	\$1 089.20	\$1 108.30
r. 130(1)(d)	\$217.50	\$221.30
r. 130(1)(e)	\$2 188.95	\$2 227.30
r. 130(1)(f)	\$95.00	\$96.60
r. 130(2)	\$546.20	\$555.70
r. 130(3)(a) and (b)	\$22.30	\$22.60
r. 134(1)(b)	\$26.00	\$26.80
r. 134(3)	\$41.70	\$44.00
r. 235(4)	\$73.00	\$73.80
r. 468(1)	\$52.70	\$53.40

# Part 6 — Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966 amended

#### 21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Shipping and Pilotage (Ports and Harbours) Regulations 1966.* 

#### 22. Regulation 16 amended

In regulation 16(d) delete "\$735" and insert:

\$747.85

#### 23. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table** 

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9B(2)(b)	\$555	\$564.70
r. 9F(2)(c)	\$359	\$365.30

Provision	Delete	Insert
r. 9J	\$203	\$206.55

## Part 7 — Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985 amended

#### 24. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations* 1985.

#### 25. Regulation 8A amended

In regulation 8A(d) delete "\$1.85." and insert:

\$2.80.

## Part 8 — Transport (Road Passenger Services) Regulations 2020 amended

#### 26. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport (Road Passenger Services)* Regulations 2020.

#### 27. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 177]

#### Division 1 — Fees: general

#### Table

	Description of fee	Fee
1.	Application fee for on-demand booking service authorisation (s. 29(4)(f) of the Act)	\$114.95
2.	Fee for nomination of additional or replacement person to represent provider of authorised on-demand booking service (r. 50(5)(a))	\$23.40
3.	Application fee for variation of conditions of on-demand booking service authorisation (s. 34(2)(c) of the Act)	\$14.20

	Description of fee	Fee
4.	Application fee for regular passenger transport service authorisation (s. 59(3)(e) of the Act)	\$117.00
5.	Application fee for renewal of regular passenger transport service authorisation (r. 69(2)(c))	\$117.00
6.	Application fee for variation of regular passenger transport service authorisation (s. 67(2)(c) of the Act)	\$156.70
7.	Application fee for variation of approved route or area (s. 69(2)(c) of the Act)	\$156.70
8.	Application fee for transfer of regular passenger transport service authorisation (s. 75(4)(d) of the Act)	\$78.35
9.	Application fee for passenger transport driver authorisation (s. 95(3)(c) of the Act)	\$28.45
10.	Application fee for variation of conditions of passenger transport driver authorisation (s. 99(2)(c) of the Act)	\$14.20
11.	Application fee for passenger transport vehicle authorisation (s. 124(3)(d) of the Act)	\$15.25
12.	Application fee for variation of conditions of passenger transport vehicle authorisation (s. 130(2)(c) of the Act)	\$20.35
13.	Application fee for category of service change for passenger transport vehicle authorisation (s. 132(2)(c) of the Act)	\$36.60
14.	Fee for provision of unpublished de-identified data on request (s. 151(3) of the Act)	\$141.40 for each hour, or part of an hour, that a person spends extracting and providing data in response to request
15.	Fee for providing copy of authorisation document for passenger transport authorisation	\$12.20

		Description of fee	Fee
16.	pers	for handling the following transactions in on or over the phone in relation to passenger sport authorisations —	
	(a)	changes to existing records (except changes of address)	
	(b)	late renewal of annual authorisations	
	(c)	manual search of records	\$20.35

## Division 2 — Authorisation fees for on-demand booking service authorisations

#### Table

Number of vehicles to be covered by the authorisation	Fee
1	\$254.35
2 to 5	\$478.20
6 to 15	\$1 404.00
16 to 30	\$2 798.00
31 to 50	\$4 578.95
51 to 90	\$7 529.85
91 to 150	\$12 515.00
151 to 250	\$20 350.00
251 to 500	\$33 578.00
More than 500	\$66 138.00

## Division 3 — Authorisation fee for passenger transport driver authorisation

The authorisation fee for a passenger transport driver authorisation is \$89.50.

## Division 4 — Authorisation fees for passenger transport vehicle authorisations

#### **Table**

Duration of the authorisation	Fee
1 month	\$21.35
3 months	\$40.70

Duration of the authorisation	Fee
6 months	\$68.15
12 months	\$114.95
Another period specified under regulation 99	A pro rata amount based on the fee for a 12 month authorisation

# Part 9 — W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983 amended

#### 28. Regulations amended

This Part amends the W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983.

#### 29. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3:

(a) in item 7 delete "\$267.00" and insert:

\$271.65

(b) in item 8 delete "\$197.00" and insert:

\$200.45

## Part 10 — W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983 amended

#### 30. Regulations amended

This Part amends the W.A. Marine (Surveys and Certificates of Survey) Regulations 1983.

#### 31. Various fees amended

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

#### **Table**

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 2(1) Table it. 3	\$160.00	\$162.80
Sch. 1 cl. 2(1) Table it. 6(a)	\$333.75/hour	\$339.60/hour

Provision	Delete	Insert
Sch. 1 cl. 2(1) Table it. 6(b)	\$345.95	\$352.00
Sch. 1 cl. 2(1) Table it. 14	\$198.40/hour	\$201.85/hour
Sch. 1 cl. 2(1) Table it. 15	\$1.55/page	\$1.60/page

## Part 11 — Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014 amended

#### 32. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Western Australian Photo Card Regulations 2014.

### 33. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 in the Table:

(a) in item 1 delete "44.00" and insert:

44.50

(b) in item 2 delete "28.50" and insert:

30.90

(c) in item 3 delete "44.00" and insert:

44.50

N. HAGLEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.